difference in carrying amount and the fair value. Further, for fixed rate instruments, since there is no
significant difference in market rate and the rate of instrument and therefore most of the fixed rate
instruments are short term in nature, fair value significantly approximates to carrying value.

Fair value hierarchy

The table below analyses financial instruments carried at fair value, by valuation method. The different
levels have been defined as follows:

The following table presents the Funds/Company's financial assets which are carried at fair value:

Level 1: quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities

Level 2: inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability,
   either directly (i.e., as prices) or  indirectly (i.e., derived from prices)

Level 3: inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable
   inputs).

As mentioned in note 3.3, the financial restructuring is in process. It is anticipating that on completion of
financial restructuring, there would be decrease in liabilities and interest cost.

2018 2017

Rupees Rupees

Increase of 100 basis points 83,951,598   (83,652,150)

Decrease of 100 basis points (83,951,598)   83,652,150

93 ANNUAL REPORT

2018

Rupees

83,951,598
(83,951,598)

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Financial assets - at fair value

Available for sale - Listed Securities

- Agritech Limited -   231,864,928   306,022,500   537,887,428
-   231,864,928   306,022,500   537,887,428

Financial assets - at fair value

Available for sale - Listed Securities

- Agritech Limited -   231,864,928   306,022,500   537,887,428

-   231,864,928   306,022,500   537,887,428

------------------------------------------------ Rupees -------------------------------------------------

2018

2017

------------------------------------------------- Rupees -------------------------------------------------

Determination of fair values

A number of the Company’s accounting policies and disclosures require the determination of fair value, for both
financial and non–financial assets and liabilities, the fair value and levels of revalued property plant and equipment
are disclosed in note 20.1.5. Fair values have been determined for measurement and / or disclosure purposes based